18. PAYMENTS TO THE CITY 

18.1. Franchise Fee 

To  compensate  the  City  in  exchange  for  the  rights  and  privileges  granted  to  the  Contractor 
pursuant  to  this Agreement,  the Contractor  shall  annually pay  the City a Franchise Fee of one 
million  four  hundred  fifty  thousand  dollars  ($1,450,000).  The  City  shall  collect  Franchise  Fee 
payments by deducting one twelfth of the current annual Franchise Fee from monthly payments 
to the Contractor pursuant to Section 19. 
 
The franchise fee shall be adjusted at the same percentage change in CPI, upward or downward,

[...]

multifamily units that have opted to be included in the exclusive franchise meet or exceed seventy‐
five percent (75%) of the total owner‐occupied multifamily units in the City, the annual Franchise 
Fee due to the City from the Contractor shall become one million six hundred thousand dollars 
($1,600,000), adjusted for CPI. 

18.2. Solid Waste Activities 

To support  the City’s promotional and educational activities  related  to  the solid waste system, 
solid  waste  management,  solid  waste  diversion,  or  other  solid  waste  related  activities,  the

[...]

monies due shall be assessed monthly until full payment is received. 

18.3. Solid Waste Staff 

To provide support for the management of this Agreement and to implement Solid Waste related 
programs and activities, the Contractor shall make an annual lump sum payment of one hundred 
ten thousand dollars ($110,000) to the City. This payment shall fully fund and/or supplement the 
City staff position(s) responsible for the management of this Agreement and/or other Solid Waste 
related  programs  or  activities.  Any  such  staff  positions  will  be  in  the  City’s  sole  discretion.

[...]

This payment shall be adjusted at the same percentage change in CPI, upward or downward, as 
any CPI based changes to the Contractor’s rates, as specified in Section 16.2. For example, if the 
CPI increases by two percent (2%) and the Contractor notifies the City of a rate increase, the Solid 
Waste  staff  payment  will  increase  to  one  hundred  twelve  thousand  two  hundred  dollars 
($112,200), a two percent (2%) increase. 

18.4. Special Activities 

To provide support for the City’s special events, the Contractor shall annually pay a lump sum of 
five thousand dollars ($5,000) towards the City’s special activities. This payment shall be due to